HOUSE BILL NO. 79
INTRODUCED BY J. BROWN
BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
JANUARY 5, 1987
JANUARY 23, 1987
JANUARY 24, 1987
JANUARY 26, 1987
JANUARY 27, 1987

15 subject of the provisions of this act is extended to the
16 provisions of this act.
17 Section 3. Codification instruction. Section l is
18 intended to be codified as an integral part of Title 40,
19 chapter 5, part 2, and the provisions of Title 40, chapter
20 S, part 2, apply to section 1.
-End-
-3-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB079 , as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act authorizing the Department of Revenue to administratively establish and enforce health insurance coverage
in cases when child support is being enforced by the Department.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. The AFDC caseload will be 10,124 cases in FY88 and 10,788 in FY89.
2. Of these, about 43% will be entitled to receive child support; about 4,353 cases in FY88 and 4,639 in FY89.
3. The Department of Revenue will experience some increased workload due to collection of fines imposed on
absent parents who are financially able to provide health insurance for their children on AFDC but refuse
to do so.
4. The average cost of Medicaid per AFDC eligible child is about $470 per year. It is estimated that about
40% of the cost goes toward services not traditionally provided by private insurance policies and that such
costs would still be paid by Medicaid. Therefore, total savings per AFDC child with access to private
insurance would be $282.
FISCAL IMPACT:
There is inadequate data to estimate the cost savings to the general fund under the proposed law. No data exist
as to the number of absent parents with AFDC children that would have access to private insurance, and could afford
such coverage for their children. Cost savings in the Medicaid program and increase revenue from fine income
should more than offset any increased costs that the Department of Revenue would incur.
EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUE OR EXPENDITURES:
None.
LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
This bill will offset some of the state cost of Medicaid for AFDC recipients.
TECHNICAL OR MECHANICAL DEFECTS IN PROPOSED LEGISLATION OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING LEGISLATION:
N/A
)'9· ~)m.tJb DATE { ( Fn Cf?
and Program Planning
07Q introduced Fiscal Note for HB , as H(/'1'f
50th Legislature HB 0079/02
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2l
22
23
24
25
APPROVED BY COHHITTEE
ON JUDICIARY
HOUSE BILL NO. 79
INTRODUCED BY J. BROWN
BY REQUEST OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE TO ADMINISTRATIVELY ESTABLISH AND
ENFORCE HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE IN CASES WHEN CHILD
SUPPORT IS BEING ENFORCED BY THE DEPARTMENT."